## RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF SMART FUTURE PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$175,000.00 TO DEVELOP A "PRINCETON JUNCTION REDEVELOPMENT PLAN"

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey, Department of Community Affairs, Office of Smart Growth has awarded \$2,295,000.00 for Smart Future planning grants in funding year 2006; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Smart Growth supports municipalities in their efforts to plan for the future, one that balances development and redevelopment with the preservation of open space and environmental resources; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs has funding appropriated in the 2006 budget to offer grants to municipalities in order to adopt redevelopment plans under the Office of Smart Growth category of "Greyfield Redevelopment"; and

WHEREAS, West Windsor Township desires to apply for and obtain a grant from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs for approximately \$175,000.00 to carry out a project to develop and adopt a Redevelopment Plan for the Princeton Junction Area of West Windsor Township.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Township Council of the Township of West Windsor, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey, strongly endorses and supports the creation of the Princeton Junction Redevelopment Plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Council of West Windsor Township recognizes and accepts that the Department may offer a lesser or greater amount and therefore, upon receipt of the grant agreement from the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, does further authorize the execution of any such grant agreement; and also, upon receipt of the fully executed agreement from the Department, does further authorized the expenditure of funds pursuant to the terms of the agreement between West Windsor Township and the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the persons whose names, titles, and signatures appear below are authorized to sign the application, and that they or their successors in said titles are authorized to sign the agreement, and any other documents necessary in connection therewith.

Shing-Fu Hsueh	Samuel J. Surtees
Mayor	Manager, Division of Land Use

Adopted: October 11, 2005

I hereby certify this is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the West Windsor Township Council at its meeting held on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2005

Sharon L. Young Township Clerk West Windsor Township